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)
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)
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)
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AYAWA FIADONOU, d/b/a
)
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)




)
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)

DECISION  


The cosmetology establishment license of Pauline African Hair Braiding (“license”), held by Anani Kodjo Adzoh and Ayawa Fiadonou (“Respondents”), is subject to discipline for Respondents allowing unlicensed operators to practice cosmetology. 
Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint on September 10, 2010, asserting that the license is subject to discipline.  On September 21, 2010, our notice of complaint/ notice of hearing, sent by certified mail, restricted delivery, was received, but no answer to the complaint was filed.  The Board sent each Respondent a request for admissions on October 1, 2010.  Neither answered the request.

We convened a hearing on the complaint on March 25, 2010.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Respondent appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on March 25, 2011, the date the transcript was filed.    

The Board relies on Respondents’ failure to answer its requests for admissions.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, made applicable to this Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  However, statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  We independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  
Findings of Fact

1. Pauline African Hair Braiding (“Pauline”) is the name of a cosmetology establishment located and operating at 10459 St. Charles Rock Road, St. Ann, Missouri.  Pauline is an unincorporated association.  

2. The Board issued Respondents a cosmetology establishment license for Pauline on May 12, 2008.  Respondents have owned and operated Pauline since that date, and they renewed the license on September 22, 2009.
3. Pauline was open and operating as a cosmetology establishment on July 24, 2009, when the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection.  

4. On that date Respondents allowed Kane Sokhna, Brigitte W’Dri, and an unidentified woman to represent themselves as licensed cosmetologists and offer braiding services for compensation at Pauline.  
5. Although they represented themselves to the public as licensed cosmetologists, none of the women held either a Class CA cosmetology license or a Class CH hairdresser license issued by the Board.  

6. Sokhna and W’Dri received compensation from patrons for the braiding services they performed.
7. Respondents were not present at Pauline during the inspection, but the inspector made a report of these violations and left a report at Pauline.

8. Respondents allowed an operator who held no cosmetology license and was not properly trained to represent herself as a licensed cosmetologist and microbraid Joyce Battle’s hair.  Battle paid $260 for this service.  The operator did not braid the hair all over Battle’s head, as Battle desired, and she braided Battle’s hair too tightly, which resulted in hair loss.  
9. Battle asked for a refund.  Pauline refunded $200 of the $260.

10. On July 16, 2009, Joyce Battle filed a complaint with the Board regarding this incident. 

11. Counsel for the Board sent a letter to Respondents on October 23, 2009, directing them to “cease and desist providing cosmetology services at Pauline African Hair Braiding until all employees or individuals working in your establishment have a valid and current Missouri cosmetology license.”  The letter asked for confirmation that Respondents had complied with its 
request, and advised them that failure to comply would result in further legal action against them and/or Pauline.

12. Pauline was open and operating on December 4, 2009, when the Board’s inspector conducted a follow-up inspection.

13. On that date, Respondents allowed two women to represent themselves as licensed cosmetologists and perform braiding on patrons for compensation at Pauline.

14. Although they represented themselves to the public as licensed cosmetologists and received compensation for their services, neither woman held a Class CA-cosmetology or Class CH-hairdresser license. 

15. Pauline has continued to allow unlicensed operators to perform braiding services for compensation.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Respondents committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Board alleges cause for discipline under § 329.140.2, which provides:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   * 


(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]
Subsections (6) and (10) – Unlicensed Practice of Cosmetology

Section 329.030 provides:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or 

school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.250 provides:
Any person who shall act in any capacity other than by demonstration to or before licensed cosmetologists, or maintain any business wherein a license is required pursuant to this chapter, without having such license, or any person who violates any provision of this chapter is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.
Section 329.255 provides:  

1.  Any person:  

(1) Offering to engage or engaging in the performance of any acts or practices for which a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license is required by this chapter upon a showing that such acts or practices were performed or offered to be performed without a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license; or

(2) Engaging in any practice or business authorized by a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter upon a showing that the holder presents a substantial 
probability of serious danger to the health, safety or welfare of any resident of this state or client of the licensee.  

2.  Any person violating the provisions of subsection 1 or 2 of this section shall be deemed guilty of an infraction.  

Section 329.010
 defines cosmetology as follows:


(5) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:

(a) “Class CH-hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH-hairdresser also includes any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;

(b) “Class MO-manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;

(c) “Class CA-hairdressing and manicuring” includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision[.]
Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.060(1) provides:

Pursuant to Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo, no barber or cosmetology establishment owner, manager or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber or cosmetology license to practice as a barber or cosmetologist in the establishment. 


There is no dispute that Respondents allowed unlicensed individuals to practice cosmetology.  Hair braiding was being practiced by unlicensed individuals at Pauline on July 24, 2009, December 4, 2009, and when the unlicensed operator braided Battle’s hair.  The practice of hair braiding is included in the definition of cosmetology found in § 329.010(5)(a).
  Cosmetology includes “arranging, dressing . . . waving . . . or similar work upon the hair.”  Hair braiding fits into this description.  Respondents admit that individuals were engaging in the practice of cosmetology at Pauline.  The Board contends, and Respondents admit, that the individuals who were braiding hair at Pauline did not have licenses to practice cosmetology in Missouri. 

Respondents assisted and enabled unlicensed individuals to violate § 329.030, which requires a license to practice cosmetology.  This conduct also violated Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.060(1).  Therefore, cause exists to discipline Respondents’ license under § 329.140.2(6) and (10). 
Although in previous cases we have also decided that such conduct violated §§ 329.250 and 329.255, these statutes do not proscribe conduct as in § 329.030; they provide that one who engages in the conduct is guilty of an infraction or a misdemeanor.  Therefore, they cannot be violated.
  In addition, Respondents themselves did not engage in the conduct described in those statutes.  
Subsection 4 – Obtaining Fee by Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation

The Board alleges that Respondents committed deception and misrepresentation when they allowed unlicensed operators to braid hair at Pauline and to hold themselves out as licensed 
operators.  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Respondents admit that they allowed unlicensed operators to represent themselves to be licensed and receive compensation for cosmetology services.  It is unclear whether Respondents themselves received any of that compensation, however.  We agree that Respondents’ conduct constituted deception and misrepresentation, but because we have no evidence that they obtained any compensation through that deception and misrepresentation, we find no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).  
Subdivision (5) – Misconduct, Misrepresentation, and Dishonesty

The Board asserts that Respondents committed misconduct.  Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  Respondents had notice that the unlicensed practice of cosmetology occurring at Pauline violated Missouri’s statutes and the Board’s regulations.  Despite that notice and knowledge, Respondents continued to allow unlicensed workers to practice cosmetology.  Therefore, Respondents’ behavior was intentional.  

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
   We have already determined that Respondents committed misrepresentation.  We agree that their conduct also demonstrated dishonesty.  There is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) for misconduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty. 

Summary


Pauline’s establishment license is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), and (10). 

SO ORDERED on April 29, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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